CONTRA COSTA COUNTY

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT CONTRA COSTA

CONSERVATION & DEVELOPMENT

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIVISION
30 Muir Road

Martinez, CA 94553-4601

Phone: 925-655-2700

Fax: 925-655-2758

AGENCY COMMENT REQUEST

Date 06/16/25

We request your comments regarding the attached application currently under review.

DISTRIBUTION
INTERNAL
O Building Inspection Grading Inspection
[J Advance Planning (1 Housing Programs
Telecom Planner

HCP/NCCP Staff

[l Trans. Planning
ALUC Staff
County Geologist

HEALTH SERVICES DEPARTMENT
[1 Environmental Health Hazardous Materials
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

[l Engineering Services
Traffic

[1 Flood Control (Full-size)

LOCAL
[J Fire District

Special Districts

San Ramon Valley — (email) rwendel@srvfire.ca.gov

[1 consolidated — (email) fire@cccfpd.org

[l Sanitary DistrictVest County Wastewater

[J water District EBMUD
D Clty of Richmond

School District(s)
LAFCO

Reclamation District #

East Bay Regional Park District

Diablo/Discovery Bay/Crockett CSD
[] MAC/TAC El Sobrante MAC

[1 Improvement/Community Association

[1 CC Mosquito & Vector Control Dist (email)

OTHERS/NON-LOCAL

[J CHRIS (email only: nwic@sonoma.edu)
CA Fish and Wildlife, Region 3 — Bay Delta

[] Native American Tribes

ADDITIONAL RECIPIENTS
El Sobrante P&Z

Contra Costa Solid Waste

Please submit your comments to:

Project Planner Diana Lecca
Phone # (925) 655-2869

E-mail Diana.Lecca@dcd.cccounty.us
County File # CDLP25-02013

Prior to July 9, 2025

* k k k%
We have found the following special programs apply
to this application:
Landslide
[0 Liquefaction []
[1 60-dBA Noise Control
CA EPA Hazardous Waste Site
High or Very High FHSZ

* k k* k%

AGENCIES: Please indicate the applicable code
section for any recommendation required by law or
ordinance. Please send copies of your response to the
Applicant and Owner.

Active Fault Zone (A-P)
Flood Hazard Area

Comments: None Below _ Attached
Print Name

Signature DATE

Agency phone #

REVISED 09/25/2024. TO PRINT MORE COPIES: G:\Current Planning\APC\APC Forms\CURRENT FORMS\PLANNING\Agency Comment Request.doc




CONTRA COSTA

CONSERVATION & DEVELOPMENT

Planning Application Summary

County File Number: CDLP25-02013 File Date: 6/12/2025
Applicant:

HELEN MARANAN T MACATANGAY chubidog@yahoo.com

MACATANGAY HELEN MARANAN TRE (510) 378-5167

40 RHETT PL

DANVILLE, CA 945264902

Property Owner:

HELEN MARANAN T MACATANGAY chubidog@yahoo.com
40 RHETT PL (510) 378-5167
DANVILLE, CA 945264902

Project Description:
The applicant requests approval of a land use permit to construct a licensed group home with 40
residential beds in an HE-C District.

Project Location: (Address: 4150 APPIAN WAY, EL SOBRANTE, CA 948032202), (APN:
425170030)

Additional APNs:

General Plan Designation(s): MUL:RC Zoning District(s): HE-C

Flood Hazard Areas: A AP Fault Zone: NO

60-dBA Noise Control: YES MAC/TAC: El Sobrante MAC
Sphere of Influence: Richmond Fire District: CONSOLIDATED FIRE
Sanitary District: WEST CO WASTEWATER Housing Inventory Site: YES

Specific Plan: N/A

Fees

Fee Item Description Account Code Total Fee Paid
048F Fish & Wildlife Fee ($75) 002606-9660-REV-000-5B048F 75.00 75.00
052B Notification Fee ($30) 002606-9660-REV-000-5B052B 30.00 30.00
HSDR Environmental Health Fee ($57) 002606-9660-REV-000-5BHSDR| 57.00 57.00

$5.00

LPS0029 Land Use Permit-Other DCD 002606-9660-REV-000-5B0029 5500.00 5500.00
LPS0029P Land Use Permit-Other PW 000651-9660-REV-000-6L0029 2000.00 2000.00

Total: 7662.00 7662.00

30 Muir Road, Martinez, CA 94553
925-655-2700
ContraCosta.ca.gov/dcd
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This map is a user generated, static output from an internet mapping application and is intended for reference use only.
Data layers that appear on thi may or or otherwise reliable.

CCMap is m: ined by Contra Costa County Department of Information Technology, County GIS.
Data layers contained within the CCMap application are provided by various Contra Costa County Departments.
Please direct all data inquires to the appropriate department.

Spatial Reference
PCS: WGS 1984 Web Mercator Auxiliary Sphere
Datum: WGS 1984
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NEW 3 STORY GROUP HOME FACILITY
to the Existing Vacant Lot

4150 Appian Way, EIl Sobrante, California

@ 7ay o
Design Studio, LLC
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S & PROJECT INFORMATION
[y
S
Q
@ Pomeranian o) _ ,ﬁh
%' Rescue Group iy SCOPE OF WORKS:
a4, A NEW 3 STORY BUILDING (1 HR CONSTRUCTION AND FULLY AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER THROUGHOUT) TO
v¢, HOUSE A LICENSED GROUP HOME WITH 40 RESIDENT BEDS, WITH THE BUILDING GROSS FLOOR AREA
PROJECT SITE OF 16,432 SF. THE STRUCTURE WILL CONSIST OF PARKING GARAGE @ FIRST FLOOR, NON
4150 Appian Way, é\[/IOB(l)JRLATORY AND FRONT OFFICES @ SECOND FLOOR AND AMBULATORY AND OFFICES @ THIRD
Gary, e El Sobrante, CA |
ey Cofitra APN: 425-170-030 PROJECT DATA:
APN: 425-170-030
LOT AREA: 33,542 S.F (0.77 ACRES).
- BUILDING AREA: 16,432 SF.
gaﬁjﬂ g CoUrtyal CONSTRUCTION TYPE: I-A
%, S @ Apart SPRINKLER: YES, THROUGHOUT
(W reek O (=} STORY: 3 STOREY (3 STORY PER TABLE 504.4)
TR = HEIGHT: 40'-6" (65" MAX PER TABLE 504.3)
ablomal iy ZONING: RB (RETAIL BUSINESS)
el OCCUPANCY: MIXED OCCUPANCIES= B/R2.1/S2

P 8l Jack's Jumbo
s El Sobrante Car Storage*

Breakfast Platter e .
& Aomoblle I ) RedwoodManor=8 @ OO ANALYSR
G _I..E' P / .[:‘al LMents =] =
g = = AREA TABULATION:
= = o LOT AREA: 33,542 S.F (0.77 ACRES).
0 3 BUILDING AREA: 16.432 SF.
o —GROUND FLOOR (B/S2) 6,436 SF.
\/4 = ~FIRST FLOOR (B/R2.1) 4,998 SF.
) 31 Pitt Way Quality Wears USA @ —SECOND FLOOR(B/R2.1) 4998 SF.
RCLETTHY ViEWweL i
| HarmonRd == BUILDING/LOT RATIO: LOT COVERAGE = 19% SF. & FLOOR AREA RATIO = 49%
= OCCUPANCY: MIXED OCCUPANCIES= B/R2.1/S2
o A . _ R2.1 OCCUPANCY AND B OCCUPANCY WILL BE SEPARATED BY 1 HR RATED WALL SEPARATION PER TABLE 508.4
J Construction North yana vista: _ S2 OCCUPANCY AND B OCCUPANCY WILL BE SEPARATED BY 1 HR RATED WALL SEPARATION PER TABLE 508.4.
S2 OCCUPANCY AND R2.1 OCCUPANCY WILL BE SEPARATED BY 1 HR RATED WALL SEPARATION PER TABLE 508.4.
SEPARATION WALLS —DWELLING UNITS (SLEEPING UNITS):  1HR FIRE PARTITION (SECTION 420.1)
VIC I N ITY M AP AREA OF WORK HORIZONTAL SEPARATION —DWELLING UNITS (SLEEPING UNITS):  1HR FIRE FLOOR ASSEMBLY (SECTION 420.3)
, FLEVATOR LOBBY-NOT REQUIRED PER EXCEPTION 713.14.1.3 (HOISTWAY DOOR TO EQUIPPED W/ SMOKE & DRAFT
SCALE: NTS 4150 Appian Way, CONTROL DOOR ASSEMBLY)
El Sobrante, CA ACTUAL AREAS:
£ APN: 425-170-030 B OCCUPANCY: 4,393 SF
£ S2 OCCUPANCY: 6,083 SF
s R2.1 OCCUPANCY:5.956 SF
500 BUILDING AREA: 16,432 SF.
PARKING:
ALLOWABLE AREA INCREASE PER TABLE 506.2
MEDICAL SERVICE: T SPACE PER 5 BEDS ALLOWABLE AREA INCREASE FOR B OCCUPANCY: 112,500 SF
PARKING REQUIRED: 40 X 1/3 = 13.33 = 14 STALLS ALLOWABLE AREA INCREASE FOR S2 OCCUPANCY: 152,000 SF
ALLOWABLE AREA INCREASE FOR R2.1 OCCUPANCY: 76.000 SF
PARKING PROVIDED:
i STANDARD STALL. 10 STALLS NO AREA INCREASE USED AS ACTUAL AREA WELL WITHIN ALLOWABLE LIMIT
o ACCESSIBLE STALL: 2 STALLS
5 U STALL / EV CHARGNG SPACE: 4 STALLS SUM OF THE RATIO PER MIXED OCCUPANCIES PER TABLE 508.4.2.
o ADDITIONAL STANDARD STALL— USING CAR ELEVATOR LIFT : 10 STALLS 52 OCCUPANCY B OCCUPANCY R2.1 OCCUPANCY

n
Li

NOTE: GARAGE PARKING TO BE UTILIZED AS VALET PARKING

ACTUAL SQUARE FOOTAGE = 6,083 SF ; 4,395 Sk ; 5,956 SF
TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED: 26 STALLS ALLOWABLE SQUARE FOOTAGE 152,000 SF 112,500 SF 76,000 SF
San Pabio Cres
- ACTUAL SQUARE FOOTAGE = 0.04 + 0.9 T 0.08

ALLOWABLE SQUARE FOOTAGE

ACTUAL SQUARE FOOTAGE
ALLOWABLE SQUARE FOOTAGE

0.16 <1 THEREFORE MIXED OCCUPANCY AREAS IS OK

= = N DRAWING INDEX: REQUIRED FIRE RATINGS PER TABLE 601: CONSTRUCTION TYPE ll-A
San,Pablo.Dam|Rd e — AO COVER SHEET / PERSPECTIVE RENDERING SRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME: R
_ 4 1Pablo pyr o A0l PROJECT DATA / VICINITY MAP / LOCATION MAP EXTERIOR WALL (BEARING WALL): 1 HR
- - | - S S =4M.Rd Al SITE PLAN / GROUND FLOOR PLAN INTERIOR WALL (BEARING WALL): 1 HR
s - TS = A2 FIRST FLOOR PLAN EXTERIOR WALL (NON BEARING WALL): 0 HR Z‘
| . Construction-North. — A3 SECOND FLOOR PLAN INTERIOR WALL (NON BEARING WALL): 0 HR 0 o
P £l Sobrante Google A4 BUILDING COLOR ELEVATIONS FLOOR CONSTRUCTION AND ASSOCIATED SECONDARY STRUCTURAL MEMBER: 1 HR
A5 BUILDING ELEVATIONS ROOF CONSTRUCTION AND ASSOCIATED SECONDARY STRUCTURAL MEMBER: 1 HR

L O C TI ON M P A6 BUILDING ELEVATIONS DRAFSTOPPING: NOT REQUIRED, BUILDING IS FULLY SPRINKLER THROUGHOUT
A A ;\; EE%LTJNFDL&S()&lETTN'ENgLEIbAN SMOKE BARRIER: NOT REQUIRED, 1ST AND 2ND FLOOR AREAS IS
. LESS THAN 6.000 SF.
SCALE: NTS A9 SECOND FLOOR EXITING PLAN
GROUND FLOOR — OPEN GARAGE

Design Studio, LLC
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— : T : ! ? | @ — |
TRAVEL TO PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY 219" | 191" 563" g5 14-25" 13-11" 13-11" I 12-5" 14'-0" 143" | g4 | 84
(N)ACCESSIBLE CURB RAMP |
1:12 MAX (8.33%) | 100 YEAR FLOOD AT 90" ELEVATION
FV CHARGER STATION 48" MIN. ACCESSIBLE [EXIT PATH OF (PER DRAINAJE ANALYSIS BY
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k v\“l/k% / ) //)i L g uunennnnl Lo,
///:I N 4: EJ) EJ) ‘_ll\N G (o] l
oragg Room b3 b 1
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- 100 YEAR FLOOD AT 90" ELEVATION SLOPE EDGE 4
(E)ACCESSBLE POT FROM __— (PER DRAINAJE ANALYSIS BY /
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PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY PAP K - ) g
AL ke (NJACCESSIBLE CURB RAWP ACCESSIBLE SIGN @ PUBLIC ENTRANCE LEADING TO _
DASHED LINE INDICATES \ 1:12 MAX (8.33%) o AN ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL DISPLAYING THE -
SAWCUT EXISTING AC PAVING — INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY SIGNS _
— +9 - INDICATED DIRECTION TO ACCESSIBLE FACILITY -
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S —
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\\\ W ~ > /85/ S ~
N (N)ACCESSIBLE P.O\ FROM PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY TO ACCESSIBLE PUBLIC ENTRANCE T v
(EJACCESSIBLE P.0.T FROM \ N / 2% MAX. SLOPE, 27¢AX CROSS SLOPE e B p <
PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY \ — -7 ~--LRop s
\\\ \ // ~ - E //
UPPER SLOPE” \\ - d - \\/\16&"3 . - VZ
5 4T EDGE - Z\ _ /,/ o= \WW ,
O / \ b - -~ <
3 6‘0\ P - UE,\ P B - P \\9/ EDGE OF CREEK
< - < = ad <\ s Sl T — —
- o0— \ W ’
vz -9 \24“1 F__)Aﬁ\ - {6ffb// T~ \/
N\ Z ~ A0 > EDGE OF CREEK
\ 2\ TREE €2
N S
PER COUNTY ORDENANCE g
STRUCTURAL SETBACK LINE ;?X)VF?;EDGE N _ ?@6???\/
5 - 7
(\) e / / /
\’5?) /\ e //
100 YEAR FLOOD AT 90" ELEVATION ® Qi ND 2= N -~
(PER DRAINAJE ANALYSIS BY ) — W =~ PN T 3
GOSSETT ENGINEERING) @) - - N -
5\ - =
EXISTING CONCRETE © o A o W
STREET 5'-0" WIDE — G} \ /6’
SIDEWALK AT BRIDGE ;,\ P
™)\ W~ EDGE OF CREEK
A N A0S SAN PABLO CREEK N
é\ oy -
\\3 fLOQ //
SN 5} o7 EXISTING COUNTY CMP CULVERT

TO BE ROUTINELY MAINTAINED TO
AVOID DEPOSIT DEBRIS TO THE

NOTE: Preliminary

THE ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL AS DELINEATED IS A BARRIER FREE ROUTE 48" MINIM
N WIDTH WITH NO ABRUPT LEVEL CHANGES EXCEEDING 1/2" UNLESS BEVELED AT A 1:2
MAXIMUM SLOPE, AND NO VERTICAL LEVEL CHANGES EXCEEDING 1/4". THE CROSS SLOPE \
DOES NOT EXCEED 2% AND SLOPE IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL DOES NOT EXCEED 57%.

THE SURFACE IS FIRM, STABLE AND SLIP RESISTANT. THE ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL IS
FREE OF OVERHANGING OBSTRUCTIONS BELOW 80" AND OBJECTS PROTRUDING GREATER
THAN 4" FROM A WALL ABOVE 27" AND BELOW 80". THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY

EXISTING CONDITIONS AND NOTIFY THE DESIGNER IN WRITING OF ANY CONFLICTS INCLUDING
THOSE FOR CURB RAMPS PER CBC 112/8.5.

~ CREEK ENVIROMENT

GROUND FLOOR PLAN / SITE PLAN
AREA: 6,436 SF

NEW 3 STORY GROUP HOME FACILITY
to the Existing Vacant Lot

4150 Appian Way, El Sobrante, California

Construction North

Design Studio, LLC
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